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Stornoway Diamond Corporation 
(“Stornoway” or the “Corporation”) 

of Consolidated Financial Condition and Results of Operations 
As at and for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2017 

(All monetary figures are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated) 
 
The following interim management discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) of the Corporation’s financial 
condition and results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 should be read in 
conjunction with the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and 
six months ended June 30, 2017 and the audited consolidated financial statements and annual MD&A for 
the year ended December 31, 2016, together with the notes thereto. These financial statements have 
been prepared in Canadian dollars, which is the Corporation’s presentation and functional currency, in 
accordance with International Accounting Standards 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) and 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (“IASB”). The Corporation’s significant accounting policies are set out in Note 2 of the audited 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016 and, where required, in Note 2 
of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended 
June 30, 2017. Additional information on the Corporation, including the most recently filed Corporation’s 
Annual Information Form (“AIF”) and other continuous disclosure documents can be accessed through 
the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (“SEDAR”) website at www.sedar.com and 
from the Corporation’s website at www.stornowaydiamonds.com. To the extent applicable, updated 
information contained in this MD&A supersedes older information contained in previously filed 
continuous disclosure documents. Information contained on the Corporation’s website is not 
incorporated by reference herein and does not form part of this MD&A. This MD&A contains forward 
looking statements that are based on certain estimates and assumptions and involve risks and 
uncertainties. Actual results may vary materially from management’s expectations. See the “Forward 
Looking Statements” section later in this MD&A for further information. Unless otherwise noted, all 
amounts are presented in Canadian Dollars. 
 
Disclosure of a scientific or technical nature in this MD&A was prepared under the supervision of M. 
Patrick Godin, P.Eng. (Quebec), Chief Operating Officer. Stornoway’s exploration programs are supervised 
by Robin Hopkins, P.Geol. (NT/NU), Vice President, Exploration. Each of M. Godin and Mr. Hopkins are 
“qualified persons” under NI 43-101. 
 
The Board of Directors approved this MD&A on August 10, 2017. 
   

http://www.sedar.com/
http://www.stornowaydiamonds.com/
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OVERVIEW 

Stornoway is a Canadian diamond mining Corporation listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) and 
headquartered in Longueuil, Quebec. Stornoway’s principal focus is its 100% owned Renard Diamond 
Mine located in north-central Quebec. Stornoway formally declared commercial production at Renard 
effective January 1, 2017. Stornoway’s strategy is to build a growth-oriented Corporation that succeeds 
in the business of mining and selling rough diamonds. Stornoway’s long-term view of the rough diamond 
market is positive, based on its outlook for a tightening mine supply and growing demand, particularly in 
developing markets, which is expected to support real, long-term price growth. The Corporation has a 
management team with experience at each stage of the diamond pipeline, from exploration through 
development, mine construction, operations and marketing. 
 
On July 8, 2014, Stornoway entered into definitive agreements which are intended to provide a 
comprehensive funding package for the construction of the Renard Diamond Project, with an initial 
estimated capital cost of $811 million, including contingencies and escalation. In total, gross proceeds of 
$946 million (assuming a US$1.00:CAD$1.10 conversion) has been funded, or committed for funding, 
through a combination of senior and subordinated debt facilities, equity issuance, a forward sale of 
diamonds (the “Stream”), and an equipment finance facility (collectively the “Financing Transactions”). 
On July 8, 2014, concurrent with the closing of the Financing Transactions, the Corporation received gross 
proceeds of $458 million1, which after deducting financing and transaction expenses of $27 million paid 
on the closing date, resulted in net proceeds of $431 million. The Corporation commenced borrowing 
under its equipment finance facility in August 2014. Funding of US$250 million from the Stream were 
received in three tranches, the first and second tranches totalling US$80 million each and the third tranche 
totalling US$90 million, were received on March 31, 2015, September 30, 2015 and, March 30, 2016 
respectively (Note 15 of the Consolidated Financial Statements). In addition, prior to their expiry on July 
8, 2016, 91,912,732 common share purchase warrants, representing 97.5% of the warrants issued on July 
8, 2014, were exercised at a price of $0.90 per share for total proceeds to the Corporation of $82.7 million. 
These funds received were used to support the completion of the construction of the Renard Mine. On 
June 28, 2017, the Corporation drew on the Senior Secured loan for an amount of $50 million, $30.1 
million of which was used for the repayment of an unsecured debt facility that matured on June 30, 2017.  
A balance of $80.1 million remains available to the Corporation under this facility for future draws.  
 
Mine construction at the Renard Diamond Project commenced on July 10, 2014. In February 2016, the 
project’s construction schedule was re-baselined with first ore delivery to the Renard diamond process 
plant expected prior to the end of September 2016 and commercial production (60% of plant capacity 
achieved over 30 days) expected on or about December 31, 2016. This represented a five-month 
improvement on the previous schedule, which assumed commercial production in the second quarter of 
2017. The re-baselined schedule resulted in a commensurate reduction in the forecast cost to complete, 
from $811 million to $775 million. First ore processing was achieved on July 15 2016, and commercial 
production was formally declared January 1, 2017 with the final cost to complete the project at $774 
million. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                           
1 As at July 8, 2014, CAD$:US$ conversion rate of $1.0674 



Page 3 of 21 

SECOND QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2017 HIGHLIGHTS 
(All quoted figures as at June 30, 2017 and in CAD$, unless otherwise noted) 
 

• Net income of $2.3 million or $Nil per share on a basic and fully diluted basis. 
• During the course of the quarter, the Corporation achieved the milestone of one million caratsof 

diamonds produced and attained name-plate capacity, on schedule. 
• 417,362 carats recovered during the quarter from the processing of 512,005 tonnes of ore 

compared to a plan of 486,591 carats from 513,000 tonnes, due to the processing of lower grade 
ore (at 82 cpht compared to a plan of 95 cpht). 

• Mining in the Renard 2-3 and Renard 65 open pits comprised 1,328,580 tonnes, or 129% of plan, 
with 500,473 tonnes of ore extracted. Underground mine development at the end of June 
comprised 2,746 meters, or 103% of plan. 

• Diamond sales of 350,159 carats were completed with proceeds of $40.9 million. Adjusted 
EBITDA2 of $15.1 million, or 35.6% of revenues. 

• Average diamond pricing achieved at sale of US$87 per carat ($117 per carat2-3), compared to 
US$81 per carat in the first quarter. An additional 151,135 carats were sold subsequent to quarter 
end for proceeds of $19.8 million, at an average price of US$101 per carat ($128 per carat4). 
Overall, pricing for Renard diamonds has increased +19% since sales began (expressed in real 
terms after accounting for size distribution and quality variations). 

• Cash operating costs per tonne processed2 of $54.12 per tonne ($66.39 per carat) and capital 
expenditures2 of $24.0 million in the quarter, both within plan. 

• Subsequent to the quarter end, a program of plant modification measures aimed at reducing 
breakage and producing a higher quality diamond product approved by the Board of Directors, 
with an expected capital cost of $22 million to be funded from existing financial resources.  

• At quarter end, cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments stood at $60.4 million. 
Available liquidity2 to the Corporation, comprising of cash and cash equivalents and available 
credit facilities, stood at $168.1 million. 
 

OPERATION HIGHLIGHTS 
Environment, Health, Safety and Communities 

No lost time incidents (“LTI”) were recorded during the quarter, for a year to date LTI rate of 1.0 for 
contractors and zero for Stornoway employees. No incidents of environmental non-compliance were 
recorded during the quarter. Daily manpower at site in June averaged 310 workers, of which 19.5% were 
Crees of the Eeyou Istchee. Stornoway employees stood at 493 as at June 30, 2017, including 438 at the 
mine site, of which 15% were Crees, 24% were from Chibougamau and Chapais, and 61% were from 
outside the region. 
 
Mining and Processing 

During the second quarter 1,328,580 tonnes were mined from the Renard 2-3 and Renard 65 open pits, 
compared to a plan of 1,033,459 tonnes (+29%), with 500,473 tonnes of ore extracted. 512,005 tonnes of 
ore were processed with a diamond recovery of 417,362 carats at 82cpht, compared to a plan of 513,000 
tonnes and 486,591 carats at 95 cpht (-0.1%, -14% and -14% respectively). Ore processed comprised 
primarily of lower grade Renard 2 material, sourced from both the open pit and the ore stockpile. 
Processing rates during the quarter averaged 5,626 tonnes per day compared to a nameplate capacity of 
6,000 tonnes per day. In the month of June, the Corporation achieved an average daily processing rate of 

                                                           
2 See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” section. 
3 Based on an average C$: US$ conversion rate of $1.34. 
4 Based on an average C$: US$ conversion rate of $1.26. 
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6,149 tonnes, representing the successful and on schedule completion of the project’s production ramp-
up on schedule.  
 
During the ramp-up, Stornoway has made modifications to the method of handling and disposal of 
processed kimberlite (“PK”). To date, PK has been de-watered with centrifuges for trucking to a dry-stack 
disposal site. High moisture content in the PK has reduced its competence for stacking, and made disposal 
cumbersome. Going forward, fine PK will be pumped for disposal in a modified containment facility, with 
water outflow collected and treated at the existing water treatment facility. Subsequent to the quarter 
end, and in support of this change, a degrit module was installed in the process plant and civil works 
modifications in the containment facility were completed to dispose of the coarse PK. A modification to 
the mine’s operating permit has been received, and the modified form of PK disposal has commenced 
successfully. These changes have been completed within the previously announced sustaining capital 
budget for 2017, and will remove a significant bottle neck for future plant expansion at Renard. 
 
Development of the underground mine in the second quarter was 2,746 meters compared to a plan of 
2,642 meters (+3%). Work has focussed on lateral development in kimberlite at the 160 meter level, 
development of the production drifts at the 270 and 290 meter levels, and on the fresh air raise. Ground 
conditions have been good and there has been no recurrence of the water inflow issues that affected 
ramp development in late 2015 and early 2016. 
 
Cash operating costs per tonne processed were $54.12 per tonne2 ($66.39 per carat processed2) 
compared to a plan of $52.19 per tonne2 ($55.02 per carat processed2). Cash costs per tonne were in line 
with plan, with costs per carat processed reflecting the lower volume of carats recovered during the 
quarter compared to plan. Capital expenditures2 were $24.0 million, primarily related to the development 
of the underground mine. 
 
Process Plant Modifications for Diamond Value Improvement 

Since ore processing at Renard began, the project has experienced high levels of diamond breakage. This 
is manifested most directly in the proportion of larger diamonds recovered, and in the average quality 
profile. Both factors negatively impact the achieved average diamond price at sale. During the first half of 
the year, steps have been undertaken to understand the cause of the breakage and to mitigate it to 
acceptable levels, with attention focussed on crusher operating settings, material balancing in the plant, 
screen changes, diamond breakage studies and simulant testing.  
 
With the insight gained from the work completed in the first half of 2017, Stornoway’s board of directors 
has approved a program of plant modifications and operational refinements designed to reduce the 
breakage to a more acceptable level and produce a higher quality diamond product. Central to this plan 
is the introduction of waste sorting. High levels of internal country rock dilution is a distinguishing feature 
of the Renard kimberlites. Total levels of internal and external dilution from hard, gneissic country rock 
typically exceeds more than 50% of the ore feed to the process plant. The high content of waste in the 
ore is preventing the correct conditions of diamond liberation to be achieved in the plant’s secondary and 
tertiary crushers, and the concentration of the hard waste alongside free diamonds in the crushers and 
recovery circuits is the principal cause of the breakage.  
 
As part of the first half program of work, Stornoway has conducted trials on a spectral waste sorting 
technology and achieved promising results in the segregation of the white and pink, quartz and felspar 
dominated gneissic and granitoid waste from the darker coloured, olivine rich kimberlite. A waste sorting 
circuit rated at 7,000 tonnes of ore per day, and expandable, will be added to the Renard process plant 
immediately after the primary jaw crusher and before the secondary cone crusher to extract waste in the 
+30mm-200mm size range. Extracted waste will be trucked for disposal, and the concentrated, less-dilute 
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kimberlite will be re-introduced to the plant for crushing. An extraordinary capital budget of $22 million 
has been allocated for this work, to be funded from existing financial resources. The addition of this circuit 
is expected to add $1 per tonne to operating costs and will have the ancillary benefit of reducing load on 
the rest of the Renard process plant, allowing future portential expansion. Commissioning of the new 
circuit is scheduled to occur in the first quarter of 2018.  
 
Diamond Sales 

Stornoway sold a total of 350,159 carats during the quarter in 2 tender sales (2017 sales #4 and #5) at an 
average price of US$87 per carat ($117 per carat2-3). The sales represent run of mine production and at 
quarter-end the Corporation held no excess diamond inventory other than normal course goods in 
progress. 
 
Subsequent to the quarter end, the Corporation completed a sale of an additional 151,135 carats (2017 
sale #6) for proceeds of $19.8 million at an average price of US$101 per carat ($128 per carat4). This result 
was achieved with a standard run of mine sales mix within Stornoway’s FY2017 pricing guidance of US$100 
to US$132 per carat. Stornoway expects to conclude one additional sales in the third quarter and two in 
the fourth quarter. 
 
The average pricing achieved to date from the sales of Renard diamonds has been significantly impacted 
by the ongoing issues of diamond breakage in the process plant, which has reduced the proportion of 
larger diamonds available for sale, and increased the proportion of small diamonds in the sales mix. Small 
diamonds continue to achieve substantially lower market pricing than was being achieved prior to the 
Indian de-monetization events of late 2016. Nevertheless, the average run of mine pricing for Renard 
diamonds, after accounting for size distribution and quality variations, has increased in real terms by 19% 
since the first sale was completed in November 2016. While the rough market has strengthened modestly 
during this period, the size of the increase reflects the growing acceptance of the Renard diamond 
production by Stornoway’s tender sale clientele. 
 
OUTLOOK 

Guidance presented by the Corporation on February 6, 2017 for fiscal 2017 in terms of diamond pricing, 
mining and processing tonnes or carats and operating costs and capital expenditures outlined on February 
6, 2017 remains unchanged at June 30, 2017. Management expects revenues to fall into the lower end of 
the guidance range of US$100 – US$132 million per carat sold (prior to the impact of streams or royalties).  
In addition, an extraordinary capital budget  related to plant optimization efforts are forecasted to be $22 
million.   
 
Exploration Update 
 
Exploration activities by the Corporation are ongoing, including the acquisition, by staking, of three new 
100% owned diamond properties targeting specific features of interest identified from a review of 
proprietary databases (Wabi, CYP and MET). Collectively, the select properties total about 4,538 hectares, 
and additional landholdings may be acquired. Applications for access permits are in preparation, and the 
Corporation anticipates conducting work programs later this season.  
 
Drilling activities completed in April 2017 on the 28,171 hectare Adamantin property (located 
approximately 100 km south of the Renard Diamond Mine and 25 km west of the Route 167 Extension 
road) resulted in the discovery of two new kimberlite occurrences. Diamond results are still pending for 
these discoveries.  Till sampling at Adamantin during 2015 confirmed the presence of indicator mineral 
anomalies interpreted to be sourced from undiscovered kimberlites with diamond potential, with one till 
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sample having a diamond in the +0.25mm-0.50mm size fraction. Drilling during March and April of 2016 
resulted in the discovery of 11 distinct kimberlite bodies, but no diamonds were recovered from these 
samples, leaving the source of the diamond in till currently unexplained.  
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars , except otherwise noted) 

 Three months ended Six months ended 

 
June 30, 

2017 
June 30, 

2016 
June 30, 

2017 
June 30, 

2016 
     
Revenues 42,550 ─ 91,042 ─ 
Cost of goods sold 33,893 ─ 70,313 ─ 
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,203 3,252 9,323 5,660 
Exploration expenses 935 1,300 1,581 1,909 
Gain on sale of interests in exploration properties ─ ─ (400) ─ 
Financial (income) expenses 2,211 (11,801) (519) 14,392 
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (3,241) 1,470 (4,260) 5,130 
Net (loss) income before tax 4,549 5,779 15,004 (16,831) 
Income tax expense 2,211 ─ 15,641 ─ 
Net income (loss) 2,338 5,779 (637) (16,831) 
Income (loss) per Share - Basic Nil 0.01 Nil (0.02) 
Income (loss) per share - Diluted Nil Nil Nil (0.02) 
Adjusted EBITDA2 15,143 (4,552) 34,838 (7,569) 
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)2 35.6% N/A 38.3% N/A 
Capital expenditures2 23,975 N/A 41,058 N/A 

 
OTHERS SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars , except otherwise noted) 

  As at 

 
 
 

 
 

June 30, 
2017 

Dec 31, 
2016 

Total assets   1,302,387 1,208,218 
Total non-current financial liabilities   543,448 561,363 

 
Current Quarter 

Sales 

Revenues during the quarter totalled $42.6 million (June 30, 2016 – Nil). This was the second quarter after 
the declaration of commercial production, and there were no revenue in the comparable period. 
 
The Corporation expects that the results for its mining operation will fluctuate depending on the number 
of sales events conducted during the quarter, rough diamond prices, and the volume, size and quality 
distribution of rough diamonds sold by the Corporation in each quarter.  In the current quarter, two sales 
of diamonds occurred compare to three in the previous quarter. 
 
Revenue includes $5.1 million related to the amortization of upfront proceed received by the Corporation 
under the Stream agreement in consideration for future commitments to deliver diamonds at contracted 
prices. These proceeds were initially recognized as deferred revenue and are subsequently recognized as 
revenue as deliveries under the Renard Stream agreement are made. 
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Cost of goods sold 

The Corporation’s cost of goods sold were $33.9 million (June 30, 2016 – Nil) related to mining, processing, 
rough diamond sorting activities, site services and depreciation.  Included in cost of goods is $6.8 million 
of operating expenses related to work-in-progress inventory expenses incurred during the quarter. 
 
Cost of goods sold also includes (i) a 2% royalty interest on diamond production (calculated as 2% of the 
actual gross selling price in Canadian dollars, minus the lesser of: a 3% marketing charge and the actual 
diamond selling cost), and (ii) a 2% NSR on other mineral production. During the three months ended June 
30, 2017, a royalty expense of $0.8 million (June 30, 2016 - $Nil) was payable to Diaquem, a related party. 
 
Cash operating cost per tonne processed2 

For the three month period ended June 30, 2017, cash operating cost per tonne processed was $54.12 
compare to a plan of $52.19. The increase is explained by higher processing costs during the current 
quarter, and slightly higher mine site general and administrative costs as the Corporation continues to 
address diamond breakage in the process plant. Mining costs and power costs were in line with 
expectations.  
 
The cash operating cost per carat processed of $66.39 versus a plan of $55.02 was due to a lower number 
of carats recovered in the second quarter compared to plan (417,362 carats recovered compared to a plan 
of 486,591).  The processing of lower grade Renard 2 material in the quarter was the primary reason for 
the lower carat recovery. 
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses 

Selling, general and administrative expenses represent a portion of the Corporation’s operating costs for 
its head and regional offices, including salaries, benefits, director fees and share-based compensation, 
and all expenses incurred related to the diamond sales process. Total expenses of $4.2 million increased 
compared to the comparable period (June 30, 2016 - $3.3 million) resulting from a $0.8 million expense 
related to selling expense.  No sales were completed in the prior period. 
 
Exploration expenses 

Exploration expenses of $0.9 million (June 30, 2016 - $1.3 million) were primarly related to work done on 
the Corporation‘s Adamantin property (see Exploration Update). 
 
Financial Income (expenses) 

Financial expenses for the second quarter were $2.2 million (June 30, 2016 – income of $11.8 million). 
During the quarter, the Corporation reported interest expense of $6.8 million (June 30, 2016 - $Nil) which 
was partially offset by an unrealized gain of $4.9 million relating to the change in the fair value of 
embedded derivatives contained in the Corporation’s convertible debentures (June 30, 2016 - $12.0 
million). 
 
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 

A net foreign exchange gain of $3.2 million in the second quarter (June 30, 2016 - $1.5 million loss) is 
mainly due to a foreign exchange gain on the convertible debentures reflecting the appreciation of the 
Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar. 
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Income taxes 
During the three months ended June 30, 2017, the Corporation incurred a tax expense of $2.2 million 
representing an effective tax rate of 49%, compared to the combined Canadian federal and provincial 
statutory income tax rate of 42%, including mining duties.  
 
Net income 

The Corporation reported net income of $2.3 million (June 30, 2016 - $5.8 million net income). As the 
Corporation reached commercial production on January 1, 2017, the Corporation generated income from 
operations for the second quarter of 2017 fiscal year. 
 
Adjusted EBITDA2 

The Corporation reported adjusted EBITDA of $15.1 million representing 35.6% of sales (June 30, 2016 – 
$4.6 million loss). The increase in adjusted EBITDA as compared to the second quarter of 2016 was due to 
two tender sales in the second quarter of 2017 and none in for the second quarter of 2016, as the Renard 
Diamond Mine was in the construction phase. 
 
Year-to-date 

Sales 

Revenue during the six months ended June 30, 2017, totalled $91.0 million (June 30, 2016 – Nil).  
 
Revenue includes $11.9 million related to upfront proceed received by the Corporation under the Stream 
agreement in consideration for future commitments to deliver diamonds at contracted prices. These 
proceeds were initially recognized as deferred revenue and are subsequently recognized as revenue as 
deliveries under the Renard Stream agreement are made. 
 
Cost of goods sold 
For the six months ended June 30, 2017, the Corporation cost of sales include costs totalling $70.3 million 
(June 30, 2016 – Nil) related to mining, processing, rough diamond sorting activities, site services and 
depreciation. Included in the cost of goods sold calculation is $16.8 million of operating expenses 
pertaining to work-in-progress inventory expenses incurred during the two quarters. 
 
Cost of goods sold also includes (i) a 2% royalty interest on diamond production (calculated as 2% of the 
actual gross selling price in Canadian dollars, minus the lesser of: a 3% marketing charge and the actual 
diamond selling cost), and (ii) a 2% NSR on other mineral production. During the six months ended June 
30, 2017, a royalty expense of $1.7 million (June 30, 2016 - $Nil) was payable to Diaquem, a related party. 
 
Cash operating cost per tonne processed2 

The six months ended June 30, 2017 cash operating cost per tonne processed was $55.81 compared to a 
budget of $55.70. Mining costs, processing costs and power costs were in line with expectations. 
 

Selling, general and administrative expenses 

For the six months endend June 2017, total expenses of $9.3 million (June 30, 2016 - $5.7 million) included 
a $1.8 million expense related to stock options as well as a $1.6 million expense related to marketing and 
selling fees for the sale of diamonds. 
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Exploration expenses 

Exploration expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2017 were $1.6 million (June 30, 2016 - $1.9 
million), primarly related to work done on the Corporation‘s Adamantin property (see Exploration 
Update). 
 
Financial Income (expenses) 

Financial income for the six months ended June 30, 2017 was $0.5 million (June 30, 2016 - $14.4 million 
expense). During this period, the Corporation reported an unrealized gain of $14.9 million relating to the 
change in the fair value of derivatives contained in the Corporation’s convertible debentures (June 30, 
2016 - $13.8 million loss) which was partially offset by interest expense of $13.5 million (June 30, 2016 - 
$Nil). 
 
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 

A net foreign exchange gain of $4.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 (June 30, 2016 - $5.1 
million) is mainly due to a foreign exchange gain on the convertible debentures reflecting the appreciation 
of the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar. 
 
Income taxes 

During the six months ended June 30, 2017, the Corporation incurred a tax expense of $15.6 million 
representing an effective tax rate of 104%, compared to the combined Canadian federal and provincial 
statutory income tax rate of 26.8%. The increase is due to a mining tax credit of $9.8 million that was 
received in the first quarter of 2017, which relates to costs incurred towards the construction of the Route 
167 Extension from November 1, 2012 to October 31, 2013 and was recognized as a credit against 
property, plant and equipment. As a result, a $9.8 million deferred income tax liability was recognized to 
reflect the relinquishing of future Quebec mining tax deductions. 
 
Net income (loss) 
The Corporation reported a net loss of $0.6 million (June 30, 2016 - $16.8 million net loss). As the 
Corporation reached commercial production and therefore included sales in the Consolidated  Statements 
of Income (Loss), the Corporation generated income from operations for the first two quarters of 2017 
fiscal year. This was offset by higher than normal deferred income taxes expenses described above. 
 
Adjusted EBITDA2 

The Corporation reported adjusted EBITDA of $34.8 million representing 38.3% of sales (June 30, 2016 – 
$7.6 million loss). The increase in adjusted EBITDA reflects the Renard Diamond Mine being in the 
construction phase in 2016. 
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Consolidated cash flows 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) Three months ended Six months ended 

 
June 30, 

2017 
June 30, 

2016 
June 30, 

2017 
June 30, 

2016 
Cash flow provided by (used in) operating activities, 

before changes in non-cash working capital 6,942 (2,797) 17,264 110,062 
Changes in non-cash working capital (11,139) (899) 5,345 (4,834) 
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities (4,197) (3,696) 22,609 105,228 
Cash used in investing activities (17,079) (45,926) (35,514) (108,087) 
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities 14,082 8,913 11,355 8,449 
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash 

equivalents 27 16 (24) (2,823) 
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (7,167) (40,693) (1,574) 2,767 
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of the Period 47,886 101,552 42,293 58,092 
Cash and cash equivalents – End of the Period 40,719 60,859 40,719 60,859 

 

Current Quarter 

During the current quarter, the Corporation’s cash and cash equivalents decreased by $7.2 million. 
 
Cash used in operating activities 

Cash used in operating activities amounted to $4.2 million during the current quarter (June 30, 2016 – 
$3.7 million). The variation in the current quarter reflects  an increase in inventory of $6.2 million  as well 
as a decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $4.4 million. Also, the Corporation recorded a 
gain of $4.9 million on the Convertible Debentures reflecting the strengthening of the Canadian dollar 
relative to the  US Dollar.  All these items more than offset current quarter depreciation of $12.7 million. 
 
Cash used in investing activities 

Cash used in investing activities was $17.1 million in the current quarter (June 30, 2016 – $45.9 million), 
reflecting the acquisition of property, plant and equipment, as the Corporation progress on the 
construction and commissioning of the underground mine but remain lower compare to prior year due to 
completion of mine construction. 
 
Cash provided by financing activities 

Cash provided by financing activities was $14.1 million in the current quarter (June 30, 2016 – $8.9 million) 
reflecting a draw of $50.0 million on the Senior Secured Loan net of financing fees of $2.5 million which 
was offset by the repayment of Unsecured Debt Facility #2 in the amount of $30.1 million. This is higher 
than the previous year of $8.9 million relating to options and warrants exerciced. 
 
Year-to-date 
 
During the six month ended June 30, 2017, the Corporation’s cash and cash equivalents decreased by $1.6 
million. 
 
Cash provided by operating activities 

Cash provided by operating activities amounted to $22.6 million in the current Period (June 30, 2016 – 
$105.2 million). This is explained by a $25.1 million of depreciation and a decrease in payables and accrued 
liabilities of $14.0 million, which more than offset the gain on the Convertible Debenture of $15.0 million. 
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Cash used in investing activities 

Cash used in investing activities was $35.5 million in the current Period (June 30, 2016 – $108.1 million), 
reflecting cash outlays for the  property, plant and equipment of $68.9 million partially offset by the sale 
of short term investment in the amount of $24.0 million. In addition, the Corporation received, in the first 
quarter, a mining tax credit of $9.8 million relating to the construction of the Route 167 Extension road, 
which was credited against property, plant and equipment. 

 
Cash used in financing activities 

Cash provided by financing activities was $11.4 million in the current quarter (June 30, 2016 – $8.4 million) 
and is due to a draw of $50.0 million on the Senior Secured Loan net of financing fees of $2.5 million which 
was offset by a repayment of the Unsecured Debt Facility #2 for $30.1 million and other debt. This is higher 
than last year $8.4 million relating to options and warrants exerciced. 
 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 

 
On June 28, 2017, the Corporation drew $50 million on the Senior Secured Loan. A portion of the proceeds 
were used to  repay Unsecured Debt Facility #2 (see Notes 8b of the “ Interim Consolidated Financial 
Statements”) which carried a higher interest rate. The Corporation, if needed, can draw an additional 
$80.1 million from the remaining available balance of the Senior Secured Loan provided it. As long as the 
Corporation continue to meets the conditions and covenants related to the Senior Secured Loan, and 
based on management’s current forecasts, the Corporation has sufficient available liquidity to meet its 
capital requirements up to the commencement of the underground mining operations. Available liquidity 
to the Corporation, comprising of cash and cash equivalents and available credit facilities, stood at $168 
million. 
 
Elements of the Financing Transactions, completed in July 2014, require the Corporation to meet certain 
financial ratios, as well as positive and negative covenants. At June 30, 2017, all covenants have been 
met and are expected to be met prospectively. 
 
SELECTED QUARTERLY INFORMATION 

The following table sets out selected unaudited interim consolidated quarterly financial information of 
Stornoway covering the last eight quarters and is derived from the unaudited interim consolidated financial 
statements of the Corporation. 
 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars , except otherwise noted) 

Quarter Ended 
 

Revenues 
Net Income (Loss) 

(in thousands of 
Canadian dollars) 

Basic Income  
(Loss) per share 

Diluted Earnings 
(Loss) per share 

June 30, 2017 42,550 2,338 Nil Nil 
March 31, 2017 48,492 (2,975) Nil (0.01) 

December 31, 2016 Nil 52,020 0.06 0.05 
September 30, 2016 Nil (15,548) (0.02) (0.02) 

June 30, 2016 Nil 5,779 0.01 Nil 
March 31, 2016 Nil (22,610) (0.03) (0.03) 

December 31, 2015(1) Nil (4,289) (0.01) (0.01) 
October 31, 2015 Nil 10,340 0.01 0.01 

(1) Quarter ended December 31, 2015 comprised of two months. 
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Quarterly results will vary in accordance with the Corporation’s exploration, development, construction, 
operating and financing activities. Historically, exploration and evaluation expenses, share-based 
compensation expenses, changes in the fair value of derivatives, foreign exchange variations and, to a 
lesser extent exploration and evaluation asset write-offs had the most significant impact on the 
Corporation’s quarterly results, followed by general and administrative expenses (which include 
exploration and evaluation expenses). It is likely that the Corporation’s quarterly results will continue to 
fluctuate during commercial production. In connection with the Financing Transactions, the Corporation 
received US dollar proceeds from the Stream and the issuance of US dollar denominated convertible 
debentures, which have embedded derivatives that are revalued at each balance sheet date. Changes in 
the fair value of the derivatives are recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and can 
reasonably be expected to affect the Corporation’s future quarterly results (see Notes 6 and 9 of the 
Interim Consolidated Financial Statements). Fluctuations in the Canadian dollar, which is the Corporation’s 
functional currency, against the US dollar will also continue to affect the Corporation’s quarterly results 
as a result of a portion of its cash and cash equivalents and liabilities, as well as all of its revenues, being 
denominated in US dollars. 
 
COMMITMENTS AND OBLIGATIONS 
In the normal course of business, the Corporation enters into contracts that give rise to commitments. 
The following table summarizes the Corporation’s contractual obligations (see Note 6 of the Interim 
Consolidated Financial Statements):  
 

 
Unsecured 

debt 
facilities (1)  

Renardmine 
road debt 

facility  

Obligations 
under 

finance 
leases 

 
Senior 

Secured  
Loan 

Convertible 
debentures 

Leases,  
operating,  
and other 

commitments 
Finance  

costs Total 
          

Balance of year ending  
December 31, 2017 

 
4,123 

  
6,000 

 
4,401 

 
5,470 

 
3,295 

 
20,520 

 
587 

 
44,396 

Year ending December 31, 2018 7,825  6,000 8,988 10,468 6,590 7,256 ─ 47,127 
Year ending December 31, 2019 7,271  6,000 8,844 9,936 6,590 6,804 ─ 45,445 
Year ending December 31, 2020 6,719  6,000 8,694 9,404 6,590 6,400 ─ 43,807 
Year ending December 31, 2021 3,551  10,419 5,473 8,871 108,861 5,264 ─ 142,439 
Thereafter  9,430  56,505 1,782 19,849 ─ 27,912 ─ 115,478 
 38,919  90,924 38,182 63,998 131,926 74,156 587 438,692 

 
(1) Unsecured debt facilities are comprised of unsecured debt facilities #1 and other unsecured debt facilities in the interim consolidated 

financial statements. 
 

Other Operating Commitments 

In 2015, the Corporation concluded a long-term contractual agreement for the supply of liquefied natural 
gas (“LNG”). The supply of LNG began with the commissioning of the power plant. The future minimum 
payments are based on the estimated minimum obligations over the term of the contractual agreement. 
The first delivery of LNG occurred in the first quarter of 2016. 
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Impact and Benefits Agreement 

In March 2012, the Corporation entered into an impact and benefits agreement (the “Mecheshoo 
Agreement”) for the Renard Diamond Project with the Cree Nation of Mistissini and the Grand Council of 
the Crees (Eeyou Istchee)/Cree Regional Authority. The Mecheshoo Agreement is a binding agreement 
that will govern the long-term working relationship between the Corporation and the Cree parties during 
all phases of the Renard Diamond Project. It provides for training, employment and business opportunities 
for the Cree during project construction, operation and closure, and sets out the principles of social, 
cultural and environmental respect under which the project will be managed. The Mecheshoo Agreement 
includes a mechanism by which the Cree parties will benefit financially from the success of the project on 
a long term basis, consistent with the mining industry’s best practices for engagement with First Nations 
communities. 
 
Royalty 

The Renard Diamond Mine is subject to (i) a 2% royalty interest on diamond production (calculated as 2% 
of the actual gross selling price in Canadian dollars, minus the lesser of: a 3% marketing charge and the 
actual diamond selling cost) and  (ii) a 2% NSR on other mineral production. 
 
Financing Costs 
The Corporation and SDCI have agreed to pay a 1.75% per annum standby fee payable on the undrawn 
principal amount of the Senior Secured Loan.  
 
The Corporation and SDCI have also agreed to pay a standby fee on undisbursed amounts under the 
equipment finance facility and an arrangement fee pursuant to the terms of the equipment finance 
facility. As of June 30, 2017, all arrangement fees had been paid (0.75% of available facility or US$0,2 
million).  
 
Financial Guarantee 

SDCI is required to provide a financial guarantee to the Quebec government of $15.2 million with respect 
to the Closure Plan for the Renard Diamond Mine which was approved in December 2012. The first 
instalment of $7.6 million was satisfied in August 2014 by way of a surety bond. In August 2015, the surety 
bond was increased by $3.8 million to $11.4 million. In August 2016, the surety bond was increased by 
$3.8 million and now stands at $15.2 million. In connection with the surety bond, SDCI provided cash 
collateral of $3.0 million to the underwriter of the surety bond. This amount is recorded in Other Financial 
Assets on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. 
 
Other Commitments 

As at June 30, 2017, SDCI has signed commitments of $18.4 million for the purchase of property, plant 
and equipment, of which, the vast majority is expected to be incurred in 2017. 
 
OUTSTANDING SHARE CAPITAL 

Stornoway’s authorized capital is an unlimited number of common shares. In certain circumstances, the 
Corporation may be required to issue common shares upon conversion of the Convertible Debentures 
(see Note 18 of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016 for further 
details). 

As at August 10, 2017, there were 829,389,837 common shares, 42,150,834 stock options and 14,000,000 
warrants issued and outstanding. 
 



Page 14 of 21 

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

The Corporation entered into the following transactions with related parties: 

(i) For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, the Corporation incurred interest and 
commitment fees of $1.5 million and $3.0 million, respectively, and $0.8 and $1.7 million in 
royalties (three and six months ended June 30, 2016 - $1.8 million and $3.8 million 
respectively, in interest and commitment fees) with Diaquem, Ressources Quebec (“RQ”) and 
Investissement Quebec (“IQ”). Collectively, as at June 30, 2017, Diaquem, RQ and IQ own 
25.3% of the Corporation’s issued and outstanding common shares and therefore have 
significant influence over the Corporation; 

(ii) For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, the Corporation incurred interest and 
standby fees of $0.5 million and $0.9 million, respectively (three and six months ended June 
30, 2016 - $0.8 million and $1.5, milllion respectively) payable to Orion. As at June 30, 2017, 
Orion owns 17.3% of the Corporation’s issued and outstanding common shares and US$20.5 
million of the US$81.3 million Convertible Debentures issued and therefore has significant 
influence over the Corporation. 
 

NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES 

This MD&A refers to Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin, Average diamond price achieved, Cash 
Operating Cost per Tonne of Ore Processed, Cash Operating Cost per Carat Recovered, Capital 
Expenditures and Available Liquidity.  These measures are referred to as non-IFRS measures, as they are 
not recognized under IFRS and do not have a standardized meaning prescribed under IFRS. As a result, 
these measures may not be comparable to similar measures reported by other corporations.   
 
Each of these measures have been derived from the Corporation’s financial statements and have been 
defined and calculated based on management’s reasonable judgement.  These measures are used by 
management and by investors to assist in assessing the Corporation’s performance.  The measures are 
intended to provide additional information to the user and should not be considered in isolation or as a 
substitute for measures prepared in accordance with IFRS. Certain non-IFRS measures and reconciliations 
to the nearest IFRS measure were updated during the quarter and as a result the first quarter measures 
were also updated for purposes of measuring year-to-date performance. 
 
“Adjusted EBITDA” and “Adjusted EBITDA Margin” are used by management and investors to assess and 
measure the underlying pre-tax operating performance of the Corporation and are generally regarded by 
management as better measures to evaluate performance trends.  
 
“Adjusted EBITDA” is defined as net income (loss) before depreciation, interest and other financial 
(income) expenses, and income tax, adjusted for impairment charges,  unrealized gains and losses related 
to the changes in fair value of U.S. Denominated debt and other non-recurring or unusual items that are 
not reflective of the Corporation’s underlying operating performance and/or unlikely to occur on a regular 
basis. “Adjusted EBITDA Margin” is the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA divided by total revenues.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 15 of 21 

The following table provides a reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss). 
 
ADJUSTED EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN CALCULATION 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted) 
 

 Three months ended Six months ended 

 
June. 30, 

2017 
June. 30, 

2016 
June. 30, 

2017 
June. 30, 

2016 
     
Net income (loss) 2,338 5,779 (637) (16,831) 
Income tax  2,211 ─ 15,641 ─ 
Interest and other financial (income) expenses 7,063 247 14,424 572 
Depreciation 11,624 ─ 25,013 ─ 
Gain on sale of interests in exploration properties ─ ─ (400) ─ 
EBITDA 23,236 6,026 54,041 (16,259) 
Unrealized (gain) loss on fair value of derivatives (4,852) (12,048) (14,943) 13,820 
Foreign exchange gain (loss) (3,241) 1,470 (4,260) (5,130) 
Adjusted EBITDA 15,143 (4,552) 34,838 (7,569) 

 
“Average diamond price achieved” is a measure used by the Corporation to measure the value of 
diamonds sold into the market in the period, prior to adjustments to reflectthe impact of the stream.  This 
measure is used by management and investors as it reflects the average diamond price achieved during 
the period and is more comparable to the average diamond price achieved by to other diamond 
producerss.  Average diamond price achieved is calculated based on reported revenues adjusted for the 
amortization of deferred stream revenue, and remittances made to/from stream participants divided by 
the number of carats sold in the period. 
 
AVERAGE DIAMOND PRICE ACHIEVED 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted) 
 

 Three months ended Six months ended 

 
June. 30, 

2017 
June. 30, 

2016 
June. 30, 

2017 
June. 30, 

2016 
     
Revenues 42,550  ─ 91,042  ─ 
Amortization of deferred stream revenues (5,118) ─ (11,903) ─ 
Stream remittances 3,470 ─ 6,290 ─ 
Proceeds received at sale 40,902 ─ 85,429 ─ 
Carats sold 350,159 ─ 809,285 ─ 
Average diamond price achieved 117 ─ 106 ─ 
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“Cash Operating Cost per Tonne Processed” and “Cash Operating Cost per Carat Recovered” are used by 
management and investors to measure the mine’s cash operating cost based on per tonne of ore 
processed or per carat recovered. Cash Operating Cost Per Tonne Processed is calculated based on 
reported operating expenses adjusted for the impact of inventory variation, excluding depreciation, 
divided by tonnes of ore processed for the period. Cash Operating Cost per Carat Recovered is the total 
cash operating cost divided by carats recovered. 
 
CASH OPERATING COST PER TONNE ORE PROCESSED AND PER CARAT RECOVERED 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted) 
 

 Three month ended Six month ended 

 
June 30, 

2017 
June 30, 

2016 
June 30, 

2017 
June 30, 

2016 
     
Operating expenses 21,470 ─ 43,632 ─ 
Variation in inventory, excluding depreciation 6,242 ─ 8,340 ─ 
Cash operating costs for ore processed 27,712 ─ 51,972 ─ 
     
Tonnes processed 512,005 ─ 931,238 ─ 
Carats recovered 417,362 ─ 802,513 ─ 
     
Cash operating cost per tonne of ore processed 54.12 ─ 55.81 ─ 
Cash operating cost per carat recovered 66.39 ─ 64.76 ─ 

 
“Capital Expenditure” is the term used by the Corporation and investors to describe capital expenditures 
incurred during the period.   This measure is used by management and investors to measure the amount 
of capital spent by the corporation on sustaining, margin improvement, and/or growth capital projects in 
the period. 
 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted) 
 

 Three months ended Six months ended 

 
June 30, 

2017 
June 30, 

2016 
June 30, 

2017 
June 30, 

2016 
     
Property, plant and equipment 25,101 ─ 45,524 ─ 
Change in asset retirement obligation included in Property, 

Plant and Equipment 
(774) ─ (2,904) ─ 

Capital leases included in deposits ─ ─ (708) ─ 
Critical and capital spare parts capitalized ─ ─ (240) ─ 
Share based compensation capitalized (212)  (212)  
Other (140) ─ (402) ─ 
2017 Approved capital projects 23,975 ─ 41,058 ─ 
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“Available Liquidity” comprises cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and available credit 
facilities (less related upfront fees) and is used by the management and investors to measure the amount 
of cash resources available to the Corporation, over and above the cash generated from operations, to 
support the operating and capital requirements of the business. 
 
AVAILABLE LIQUIDITY 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted) 
 

  Six months ended  

 
 June 30, 

2017 
Dec. 31, 

2016 
    
Cash and cash equivalents   40,719 42,293 
Short-term investments  19,717 43,695 
Available capacity– Senior loan   80,091 100,000 
Available capacity – Caterpillar equipment facility  27,576 4,473 
Available liquidity  168,103 190,461 

 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to 
apply accounting policies and make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the 
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. There is full disclosure of the Corporation’s 
critical accounting policies and accounting estimates in notes 2 and 4 of the audited consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2016. 
 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, the Corporation adopted new policies relating to 
derivatives and hedging activities.  Details of changes in Significant Accounting Policies can be found in 
Note 2 of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.  
 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Corporation’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, 
receivables, other financial assets, publicly traded securities, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, 
long-term debt, and convertible debentures. The Corporation’s financial instruments and risk 
management disclosure can be found in Note 5 of the audited consolidated financial statements for the 
year ended December 31, 2016. 
 
The Corporation is exposed to foreign currency risk principally as its revenues are denominated in US 
dollars, while the majority of the Corporation’s current and anticipated capital and operating expenditures 
are in Canadian dollars. Additionally, a portion of the Corporation’s financial assets, its convertible 
debentures and obligations under capital leases are denominated in US dollars. The Corporation mitigates 
their foreign exchange exposure to US dollar denominated sales by entering into various foreign exchange 
forward contracts and currency option instruments.   
 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, no material changes were identified in respect of the 
Corporation’s risk management. Details of changes in financial instruments can be found in Note 2 and 6 
of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

The operating results and financial condition of the Corporation are subject to a number of inherent risks 
and uncertainties associated with its business activities, which include the financing, exploration, 
development, construction and operation of its mine and processing facility. The operating results and 
financial condition are also subject to numerous external factors, which include economic, regulatory, 
legal, tax and market risks impacting, among other things, supply of materials and demand for rough 
diamonds, rough diamond prices, foreign exchange rates, inflation and the availability and cost of capital 
to fund the capital requirements of the business. Each of these risks could have a material adverse effect 
on the Corporation’s future business, financial condition, prospects, results of operations or cash flow, 
and could cause actual results to differ materially from those described in any forward looking statements 
contained in this MD&A. The Corporation endeavors to manage these risks and uncertainties in a balanced 
manner with a view to mitigate risk while maximizing total shareholder returns. It is the responsibility of 
senior management to identify and to effectively manage the risks of the Corporation. This includes 
developing appropriate risk management strategies, policies, processes and systems. There can be no 
assurance that the Corporation has been or will be successful in identifying all risks or that any risk-
mitigating strategies adopted to reduce or eliminate risk will be successful. These risks should be 
considered when evaluating the Corporation and its guidance. A comprehensive discussion of the risks 
faced by the Corporation can be found in the Corporation’s 2016 Annual MD&A and most recently filed 
AIF, which are available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com under the Corporation’s profile. 
 
DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES AND INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

The Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and the Interim Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), are responsible for 
establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) and internal control over 
financial reporting (“ICFR”), as defined in National Instrument 52-109, Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ 
Annual and Interim Filings (“NI 52-109”) based on the Internal Control – Integrated Framework (2013) 
developed by COSO (Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission).  
 
DC&P are designed to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Corporation 
is made known to the CEO and CFO during the reporting period and the information required to be 
disclosed by the Corporation under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported 
within the time periods specified in securities legislation. ICFR is designed to provide reasonable assurance 
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external 
purposes in accordance with IFRS. Due to the inherent limitations associated with any such controls and 
procedures, management recognizes that, no matter how well designed and operated, they may not 
prevent or detect misstatements on a timely basis. 
 
The Corporation’s management, under the supervision of, and with the participation of, the CEO and the 
CFO, has evaluated its DC&P and ICFR as defined under 52-109 and concluded that, as of June 30, 2017, 
they were designed effectively to provide reasonable assurance regarding required disclosures and the 
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes. 
 
NI 52-109 also requires Canadian public companies to disclose in their MD&A any change in ICFR that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, ICFR. No material changes were made to 
the internal controls during the three and six months ended June 30, 2017. 
 
CAUTIONARY NOTE TO UNITED STATES INVESTORS CONCERNING ESTIMATES OF MEASURED, 
INDICATED AND INFERRED RESOURCES 

http://www.sedar.com/
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This MD&A uses the terms “Measured”, “Indicated” and “Inferred” Mineral Resources. United States 
investors are advised that while such terms are recognized and required by Canadian regulations, the U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) does not recognize them. “Inferred Mineral Resources” have 
a great amount of uncertainty as to their existence and as to their economic and legal feasibility. It cannot 
be assumed that all or any part of an Inferred Mineral Resource will ever be upgraded to a higher category. 
Under Canadian rules, estimates of Inferred Mineral Resources may not form the basis of feasibility or 
pre-feasibility studies. United States investors are cautioned not to assume that all or any part of 
Measured or Indicated Mineral Resources will ever be converted into Mineral Reserves. United States 
investors are also cautioned not to assume that all or any part of an Inferred Mineral Resource exists, 
or is economically or legally mineable. 
 
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

This document contains forward-looking information (as defined in National Instrument 51-102 – 
Continuous Disclosure Obligations) and forward-looking statements within the meaning of Canadian 
securities legislation and the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (collectively 
referred to herein as “forward-looking information” or “forward-looking statements”). These forward-
looking statements are made as of the date of this document and, the Corporation does not intend, and 
does not assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements, except as required by law. 
 
These forward-looking statements relate to future events or future performance and include, among 
others, statements with respect to Stornoway’s objectives for the ensuing year, our medium and long-
term goals, and strategies to achieve those objectives and goals, as well as statements with respect to our 
management’s beliefs, plans, objectives, expectations, estimates, intentions and future outlook and 
anticipated events or results. Although management considers these assumptions to be reasonable based 
on information currently available to it, they may prove to be incorrect. 
 
Forward-looking statements made in this MD&A include, but are not limited to, statements with respect 
to: (i) the amount of Mineral Reserves, Mineral Resources and exploration targets; (ii) the amount of 
future production over any period; (iii) net present value and internal rates of return of the mining 
operation; (iv) assumptions relating to recovered grade, size distribution and quality of diamonds, average 
ore recovery, internal dilution, mining dilution and other mining parameters set out in the 2016 Technical 
Report as well as levels of diamond breakage; (v) assumptions relating to gross revenues, cost of sales, 
cash cost of production, gross margins estimates, planned and projected capital expenditure, liquidity and 
working capital requirements; (vi) mine expansion potential and expected mine life; (vii) expected time 
frames for completion of permitting and regulatory approvals related to ongoing construction activities 
at the Renard Diamond Mine; (viii) the expected time frames for the completion of the open pit and 
underground mine at the Renard Diamond Mine; (ix) the expected time frames for the ramp-up and 
achievement of plant nameplate capacity of the Renard Diamond Mine (x) the expected financial 
obligations or costs incurred by Stornoway in connection with the ongoing development of the Renard 
Diamond Mine; (xi) future exploration plans; (xii) future market prices for rough diamonds; (xiii) the 
economic benefits of using liquefied natural gas rather than diesel for power generation; (xiv) sources of 
and anticipated financing requirements; (xv) the effectiveness, funding or availability, as the case may 
require, of the Senior Secured Loan and the remaining Equipment Facility and the use of proceeds 
therefrom; (xvi) the Corporation’s ability to meet its Subject Diamonds Interest delivery obligations under 
the Purchase and Sale Agreement; (xvii) the impact of the Financing Transactions on the Corporation’s 
operations, infrastructure, opportunities, financial condition, access to capital and overall strategy; (xviii) 
the foreign exchange rate between the US dollar and the Canadian dollar; and (xix) the availability of 
excess funding for the operation of the Renard Diamond Mine. Any statements that express or involve 
discussions with respect to predictions, expectations, beliefs, plans, projections, objectives, assumptions 
or future events or performance (often, but not always, using words or phrases such as “expects”, 
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“anticipates”, “plans”, “projects”, “estimates”, “assumes”, “intends”, “strategy”, “goals”, “objectives”, 
“schedule” or variations thereof or stating that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “would”, 
“might” or “will” be taken, occur or be achieved, or the negative of any of these terms and similar 
expressions) are not statements of historical fact and may be forward-looking statements. 
 
Forward-looking statements are made based upon certain assumptions by Stornoway or its consultants 
and other important factors that, if untrue, could cause the actual results, performances or achievements 
of Stornoway to be materially different from future results, performances or achievements expressed or 
implied by such statements. Such statements and information are based on numerous assumptions 
regarding present and future business prospects and strategies and the environment in which Stornoway 
will operate in the future, including the recovered grade, size distribution and quality of diamonds, 
average ore recovery, internal dilution, and levels of diamond breakage, the price of diamonds, 
anticipated costs and Stornoway’s ability to achieve its goals, anticipated financial performance, 
regulatory developments, development plans, exploration, development and mining activities and 
commitments, and the foreign exchange rate between the US and Canadian dollars. Although 
management considers its assumptions on such matters to be reasonable based on information currently 
available to it, they may prove to be incorrect. Certain important assumptions by Stornoway or its 
consultants in making forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to: (i) required capital 
investment and estimated workforce requirements; (ii) estimates of net present value and internal rates 
of return; (iii) recovered grade, size distribution and quality of diamonds, average ore recovery, internal 
dilution, mining dilution and other mining parameters set out in the 2016 Technical Report as well as 
levels of diamond breakage, (iv) receipt of regulatory approvals on acceptable terms within commonly 
experienced time frames; (v) anticipated timelines for ramp-up and achievement of nameplate capacity 
at the Renard Diamond Mine, (vi) anticipated timelines for the development of an open pit and 
underground mine at the Renard Diamond Mine; (vii) anticipated geological formations; (viii) market 
prices for rough diamonds and their potential impact on the Renard Diamond Mine; (ix) the satisfaction 
or waiver of all conditions under the Senior Secured Loan and the remaining Equipment Facility to allow 
the Corporation to draw on the funding available under those financing elements; (x) Stornoway’s 
interpretation of the geological drill data collected and its potential impact on stated Mineral Resources 
and mine life; (xi) future exploration plans and objectives; (xii) the Corporation’s ability to meet its Subject 
Diamonds Interest delivery obligations under the Purchase and Sale Agreement; and (xiii) the continued 
strength of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar.  
 
By their very nature, forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties, both general 
and specific, and risks exist that estimates, forecasts, projections and other forward-looking statements 
will not be achieved or that assumptions do not reflect future experience. We caution readers not to place 
undue reliance on these forward-looking statements as a number of important risk factors could cause 
the actual outcomes to differ materially from the beliefs, plans, objectives, expectations, anticipations, 
estimates, assumptions and intentions expressed in such forward-looking statements. These risk factors 
may be generally stated as the risk that the assumptions and estimates expressed above do not occur, 
including the assumption in many forward-looking statements that other forward-looking statements will 
be correct, but specifically include, without limitation: (i) risks relating to variations in the grade, size 
distribution and quality of diamonds, kimberlite lithologies and country rock content within the material 
identified as Mineral Resources from that predicted; (ii) variations in rates of recovery and levels of 
diamond breakage; (iii) the uncertainty as to whether further exploration of exploration targets will result 
in the targets being delineated as Mineral Resources; (iv) developments in world diamond markets; 
(v) slower increases in diamond valuations than assumed; (vi) risks relating to fluctuations in the Canadian 
dollar and other currencies relative to the US dollar; (vii) increases in the costs of proposed capital, 
operating and sustainable capital expenditures; (viii) increases in financing costs or adverse changes to 
the terms of available financing, if any; (ix) tax rates or royalties being greater than assumed; 
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(x) uncertainty of results of exploration in areas of potential expansion of resources; (xi) changes in 
development or mining plans due to changes in other factors or exploration results; (xii) risks relating to 
the receipt of regulatory approvals or the implementation of the existing Impact and Benefits Agreement 
with aboriginal communities; (xiii) the effects of competition in the markets in which Stornoway operates; 
(xiv) operational and infrastructure risks; (xv) execution risk relating to the development of an operating 
mine at the Renard Diamond Mine; (xvi) failure to satisfy the conditions to the funding or availability, as 
the case may require, of the Senior Secured Loan and the Equipment Facility; (xvii) changes in the terms 
of the Forward Sale of Diamonds, the Senior Secured Loan or the Equipment Facility; (xviii) the funds of 
the Senior Secured Loan or the Equipment Facility not being available to the Corporation; (xix) the 
Corporation being unable to meet its Subject Diamonds Interest delivery obligations under the Purchase 
and Sale Agreement; (xx) future sales or issuances of Common Shares lowering the Common Share price 
and diluting the interest of existing shareholders; and (xxi) the additional risk factors described herein and 
in Stornoway’s annual and interim MD&A’s, most recently filed AIF, its other disclosure documents and 
Stornoway’s anticipation of and success in managing the foregoing risks. Stornoway cautions that the 
foregoing list of factors that may affect future results is not exhaustive and new, unforeseeable risks may 
arise from time to time. 
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